

No. 15-3127

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

JEREMY MEYERS, individually, and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 1:15-cv-00445-WCG.
The Honorable **William C. Griesbach**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN

THOMAS M. PYPER
KENNETH R. NOWAKOWSKI
MARIA C. RIVERA-LUPU
MARCI V. KAWSKI
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK, S.C.
P.O. Box 1379
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1379
Telephone: (608) 255-4440
Facsimile: (608) 258-7138

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee



Appellate Court No: 15-3127

Short Caption: Jeremy Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
APPELLATE STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
CONGRESS DID NOT EXPRESSLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY ABROGATE TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THE FCRA AND THE FACTA AMENDMENT TO THE FCRA.	3
A. Congressional Abrogation Of Tribal Immunity Must Be Unequivocal And Unambiguous.....	3
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Bormes v. United States</i> Is Inapposite.....	6
C. The Reference To “Any ... Government” In The FCRA Does Not Show An Unambiguous And Unequivocal Intent By Congress To Include Indian Tribes Within Its Reach.	8
1. The FCRA Does Not Specifically Include Indian Tribes.....	8
2. References To Tribes As “Governments” Or The Fact That Tribes Possess Sovereign Attributes Is Irrelevant To The Question Of Whether Congress’s Use Of “Government” In The FCRA Was Intended To Abrogate Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	11
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Krystal Energy</i> Is Not Only Distinguishable, It Is An Outlier.....	15

D.	Congress Did Not Abrogate An Indian Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity Against A Private Claim For Money Damages Under FCRA.	19
1.	The Legislative History Of FCRA Demonstrates That Congress Did Not Intend To Include Tribes Under The Statute.	19
2.	Consumer Protection Concerns Do Not Trump Tribal Immunity.....	20
E.	Congress Has Not Waived Tribal Sovereign Immunity For A Private Right Of Action For Money Damages.	22
F.	Even If FCRA/FACTA Is Generally Applicable, The Tribe Is Nonetheless Immune.....	25
1.	FACTA Touches On Exclusive Rights Of Self-Governance.....	26
2.	Congressional Intent Demonstrates That FACTA Does Not Apply To Indians.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	30
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bales v. Chickasaw Nation Indus.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D.N.M. 2009).....	24
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 22, 24
<i>Blue Legs v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 867 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir.1989)	9
<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Buchanan v. Sokaogon Chippewa Tribe</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wis. 1999)	11
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	4
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	25, 27, 28
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	5
<i>Fla. Paraplegic, Ass'n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4, 10, 22, 23
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	8, 13, 17, 21
<i>In re Mayes</i> , 294 B.R. 145 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 19

In re Nat'l Cattle Cong.,
 247 B.R. 259 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2000).....17, 18, 24

In re Sinclair,
 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989).....20

In re Whitaker,
 474 B.R. 687 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012).....17, 18

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....19

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....3, 21, 23

Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation,
 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004), *as amended on denial of reh'g* (Apr. 6, 2004), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 871 (2004) passim

Louis v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.,
 No. 08-C-558, 2008 WL 4282589 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 16, 2008)22

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....11, 13

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....11, 12, 13, 21

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....4, 8

Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....3, 13

Osage Tribal Council ex rel. Osage Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....9

Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm'n,
 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....5

Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
 243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....24

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....7, 8, 10, 22

Smith v. Babbitt,
875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995), *aff'd*, 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied sub nom, Feezor v. Babbitt*, 522 U.S. 807 (1997)11

Specialty House of Creation, Inc. v. Quapaw Tribe,
No. 10-CV-371-GKF-TLW, 2011 WL 308903 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 27, 2011) *dismissed sub nom, Specialty House of Creation, Inc. v. Quapaw Tribe of Okla.*, 454 F. App'x 899 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....24

Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g,
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....4

Turner v. United States,
248 U.S. 354 (1919).....11, 12

United States v. Weddell,
12 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D.S.D. 1998) *aff'd*, 187 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1999).....9

Ute Distrib. Corp. v. Ute Indian Tribe,
149 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1998).....3, 10

Vandever v. Osage Nation Enter., Inc.,
No. 06-CV-380-GKF-TLW, 2009 WL 702776 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 16, 2009)9

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....4

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008).....3

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 8310(a).....13, 28

11 U.S.C. § 101(27).....15, 16, 17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....23

15 U.S.C. § 1681 passim

16 U.S.C. § 698v-4(b)(4)14, 28

25 U.S.C. § 2703(5).....14

28 U.S.C. § 3001, *et seq.*.....9, 27

28 U.S.C. § 3701(2).....14, 28

42 U.S.C. § 9601(16).....14, 28

49 U.S.C. § 5121(g).....14, 28

Pub. L. No. 104–208, § 2412(a), 110 Stat. 3009, 3446 (1996)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. P.1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....4
